THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF HAWKESBURY

BY-LAW N° 19-2024

A By-law amending By-law N° 6-2012 which prohibits the feeding of wild animals and certain birds within the limits of the Town

WHEREAS Council of the Corporation of the Town of Hawkesbury adopted Bylaw N° 6-2012 on January 30, 2012, to prohibit the feeding of wilds animals and certain birds within the limits of the Town.

AND WHEREAS following the adoption of By-law N° 8-2024 on February 12, 2024, establishing an Administrative Monetary Penalty System, By-law N° 6-2012 should be amended.

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Hawkesbury enacts as follows:

1. **THAT** the following provisions be added:

AND WHEREAS Sections 23.2, 23.3 and 23.5 of the *Municipal Act, 2001* provides that a municipality may delegate its administrative and hearing powers;

AND WHEREAS Section 391 of the *Municipal Act*, 2001 authorizes a municipality to impose fees or charges on persons for services or activities provided or done by or on behalf of it; and

AND WHEREAS Section 434.1 (1) of the *Municipal Act*, 2001, provides that a municipality may require a person, subject to such conditions as the municipality considers appropriate, to pay an administrative penalty if the municipality is satisfied that the person has failed to comply with a by-law passed under the *Municipal Act*, 2001;

2. **THAT** section <u>7. PENALTIES</u>, be replaced by the following:

"7. PENALTIES

Any person who contravenes any provision of this By-law shall be liable to pay the Town an Administrative Monetary Penalty, upon issuance of a penalty notice in accordance with the Town of Hawkesbury's Administrative Monetary Penalties System (AMPS) By-law, as may be amended from time to time."

3. **THAT** By-law N° 6-2012 be hereby modified to reflect the amendments of this by-law.

By-law N° 19-2024 Page | 2

READ A FIRST, SECOND AND ADOPTED UPON THIRD READING THIS Ath DAY OF MARCH 2024.

02 Robert Lefebvre, Mayor

Sonia Girard, Clerk